Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11)	02/2015	I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC ited States Patent and Trademark C	
12/23/14 10:	3670331	j	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached doo	cuments or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and addre	ess of receiving party(ies)	
	Name:Louisville Ladd	er Čorp.	
Featherlite Industries Limited	Internal Address:	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No 100 Engelhard Drive A	urora	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:		
Execution Date(s)December 1, 2014			
🔀 Assignment 📃 Merger	· · · ·		
Security Agreement Change of Nan	ne City: Ontarlo		
Joint Research Agreement	State:		
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>CANADA</u>	Zip14G 3V2	
Other		address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀	

Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗵 No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
05/972,385	4,215,766			
Additional numbers at	lached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
NameDarin Gibby	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>			
Internal Address Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton				
Street Address: Eighth Floor, Two Embarcadero Center	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information			
State:CA Zip94111				
Phone Number:303-571-4000	Des Crite and and block have and the			
Docket Number <u>81669</u>	Deposit Account Number 201430			
Email Address: pefiling@kilpatricktownsend.com	Authorized User Name Dann J. Gibby 42:15766 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA			
9. Signature: /Darln J.Gibby/	12/23/2014			
Signature	Date			
Darin J. Gibby	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

1

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS FEATHERLITE INDUSTRIES LIMITED (the "Assignor") owns certain inventions and related patents and patent applications;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor, LITE LADDER CORP. ("Lite") and FEATHERLITE HOLDINGS LIMITED are parties to an asset purchase agreement dated as of November 5, 2014 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignor agreed to sell, effective as of the Closing (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), all of its right, title, benefit, ownership, possession, use and interest in and to its inventions and related patents and patent applications to Lite;

AND WHEREAS Lite and LOUISVILLE LADDER CORP. (the "Assignee"), are parties to an Assignment Agreement made on November 28, 2014, pursuant to which Lite assigned, transferred and conveyed all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Asset Purchase Agreement to the Assignee prior to Closing;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming that it has acquired the whole right, title, and interest in and to such inventions and related patents and patent applications;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement and herein and such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor confirms that it has assigned, transferred and conveyed, and, to the extent that it has not assigned, transferred and conveyed, hereby assigns. transfers, and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns. the whole right, title, and interest worldwide in and to the inventions (the "Inventions") and patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") listed in Schedule A hereto, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all:

- (a) rights relating thereto that may arise at law, including rights of action resulting from prior infringement or other unauthorized use thereof;
- (b) applications corresponding thereto, whether in the form of improvements, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof;
- (c) Letters Patent and like industrial property registrations (the "Registrations") that may issue, be granted or result from the Patents and the corresponding applications for the Inventions; and
- (d) rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Patents, the corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Inventions under international conventions, treaties or otherwise,

the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the aforementioned assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

The Assignor, on behalf of itself and its assigns, heirs or other legal representatives, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things, and to execute and deliver

DOCS 13970927

3

without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents, as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, to obtain the Letters Patent and Registrations and vest or secure the same in the Assignee, and in the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The Assignor does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents or industrial property registrations, to grant the Letters Patent and Registrations to the Assignce, and to the Assignce's successors, assigns, nominces or other legal representatives.

The Assignor, on behalf of itself and its assigns, heirs or other legal representatives, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives to amond the present confirmatory assignment to insert or correct any identifying information of the Patents as may be needed to record same.

This Assignment may be executed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original and each signed copy sent by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission producing a printed copy shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same document and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to be effective as of the date set forth above.

٠

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representative of the Assignor has executed this Confirmatory Assignment this 1st day of December, 2014.

## LOUISVILLE LADDER CORP.

Signature:

Eugenio Clarond Rangel Authorized Signatory

Signature:

Danielt, Shr Puchte Medina Secretary

FEATHERLITE INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Signature: Name:

Title;

DOCS 13870927

IN WITNESS WHI REOF, an authorized representative of the Assignor has avecuted this Contempory Assignment this 1st day of December, 2014.

#### LOUISVILLE LADDER CORP.

Signatore

Digenio Chiesan' Ringel Authorized Signatory

Signature.

Dangi tyan Phonie Mousea Scoretary

FEATHERD DE INDESTRIES LIMTTED

Signs re

ί

Nunc I vile.

1000310110500

## SCHEDULE A

Invention	Country	Patent Application No./Patent No.
BOX LADDER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE THEREOF	CANADA	2,038,187
STEP LADDER CONSTRUCTION	CANADA	2,005,778
FOLDABLE LADDER AND HINGE THEREFOR	CANADA	1,308,083
METHOD OF MANUFACTURING BOX LADDERS	United States	5,317,798
LADDER EXTENSION COUPLING	United States	4,519,478
STEP LADDER CONSTRUCTION	United States	4,974,701
CONSTRUCTION MODULE	United States	4,215,766

1

DOCS 13970927

**RECORDED: 12/23/2014**